lable at ScienceDirect
Environmental Pollution 157 (2009) 755–762
Contents lists avai
Environmental Pollution
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/envpol
Monitoring organic contaminants in eggs of glaucous and glaucous-winged
gulls (Larus hyperboreus and Larus glaucescens) from Alaska
Stacy S. Vander Pol a,*, Paul R. Becker a, Michael B. Ellisor a, Amanda J. Moors a,

65°
50°
55°
60°
iver
GU
Middleton
Island
GWGU
Viesokoi Rock
GWGU
n ng g�1 wet mass) in glaucous gull (GLGU) and glaucous-winged gull (GWGU) eggs
Table 1
Alaskan glaucous gull and glaucous-winged gull egg information.
Egg # Storage ID Field ID Collection location Collection date Species Sample notes
576 ST07E576C TOGI02GWGU2005 Shaiak I. Bristol Bay, Bering Sea 11-May-05 Larus glaucescens 1 of ? eggs
578 ST07E578C TOGI04GWGU2005 Shaiak I. Bristol Bay, Bering Sea 11-May-05 L. glaucescens 1 of ? eggs
579 ST07E579C TOGI05GWGU2005 Shaiak I. Bristol Bay, Bering Sea 11-May-05 L. glaucescens 1 of ? eggs
611 ST07E611C NOAT01GLGU2005 Noatak River delta, Chukchi Sea 1-Jun-05 Larus hyperboreus 2 of 2 eggs, both with small embryos
614 ST07E614C NOAT04GLGU2005 Noatak River delta, Chukchi Sea 1-Jun-05 L. hyperboreus 2 of 2 eggs, possibly re-lays,
both had some mold
616 ST07E616C NOAT06GLGU2005 Noatak River delta, Chukchi Sea 1-Jun-05 L. hyperboreus 2 of 2 eggs, possibly re-lays,
both had soft shells
617 ST07E617C HOOP01GLGU2005 Hooper Bay, Bering Sea 29-May-05 L. hyperboreus 1 of ? eggs
619 ST07E619C HOOP03GLGU2005 Hooper Bay, Bering Sea 29-May-05 L. hyperboreus 1 of ? eggs
622 ST07E622C HOOP07GLGU2005 Hooper Bay, Bering Sea 29-May-05 L. hyperboreus 1 of ? eggs
641 ST07E641C SITK01GWGU2005 Viesekoi Rocks, Gulf of Alaska 5-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 2 of 3 eggs, had some mold
642 ST07E642C SITK02GWGU2005 Viesekoi Rocks, Gulf of Alaska 5-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 1 of 3 eggs, had some mold
644 ST07E644C SITK04GWGU2005 Viesekoi Rocks, Gulf of Alaska 5-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 3 of 3 eggs, had some mold,
may not be well homogenized
655 ST07E655C UALK02GWGU2005 Ualik Lake, Dillingham, Bering Sea 12-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 1 of 3 eggs, had some mold
658 ST07E658C UALK05GWGU2005 Ualik Lake, Dillingham, Bering Sea 12-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 1 of 3 eggs, had some mold
661 ST07E661C UALK09GWGU2005 Ualik Lake, Dillingham, Bering Sea 12-Jun-05 L. glaucescens 2 of 2 eggs, had some mold
664 ST07E664C MIDD07GWGU2005 Middleton I., Gulf of Alaska 31-May-05 L. glaucescens 1 of 3 eggs, had some mold
666 ST07E666C MIDD09GWGU2005 Middleton I., Gulf of Alaska 31-May-05 L. glaucescens 1 of 3 eggs, had some mold
669 ST07E669C MIDD12GWGU2005 Middleton I., Gulf of Alaska 31-May-05 L. glaucescens 2 of 3 eggs, had some mold
670 ST07E670C NOME01GLGU2005 Penny River delta, Nome, Bering Sea 5-Jun-05 L. hyperboreus 2 of 2 eggs, had some mold
673 ST07E673C NOME04GLGU2005 Penny River delta, Nome, Bering Sea 5-Jun-05 L. hyperboreus 1 of 2 eggs, had some mold
674 ST07E674C NOME07GLGU2005 Penny River delta, Nome, Bering Sea 5-Jun-05 L. hyperboreus 1 of 2 eggs, had some mold
S.S. Vander Pol et al. / Environmental Pollution 157 (2009) 755–762 757
2.2. Sample preparation
Three clutch samples stored in Teflon jars in the MESB were randomly chosen
from each colony (see Table 1). Approximately 3 g of material was removed from